The Company and its subsidiaries expect to pay Baht 4.5 million of long-term employee

benefits during the next year (Separate financial statements: Baht 4.5 million) (2015: Baht

3 million, separate financial statements: Baht 3 million).

 As at 31 December 2016, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-term

employee benefit is 12 years (Separate financial statements: 12 years) (2015: 13 years,

separate financial statements: 13 years).

 Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:

  (Unit: percent per annum)

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2016 2015 2016 2015

Discount rate 3% 3.2% 3% 3.2%

Salary increase rate 6% - 6.5% 6% - 7% 6.5% 7%

Turnover rate 0% - 25% 0% - 25% 0% - 20% 0% - 20%

 The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value

of the long-term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2016 and 2015 are

summarised below:

(Unit: Million Baht)

 31 December 2016

 Discount rate Salary increase rate Turnover rate

 Increase

0.5%

Decrease

0.5%

Increase

1%

Decrease

1%

Increase

10%

Decrease

10%

Consolidated  financial

statements (16) 18 17 (16) (5) 6

Separate financial

statements (12) 13 12 (11) (4) 4

 47

(Unit: Million Baht)

 31 December 2015

 Discount rate Salary increase rate Turnover rate

 Increase

0.5%

Decrease

0.5%

Increase

1%

Decrease

1%

Increase

10%

Decrease

10%

Consolidated  financial

statements (14) 16 31 (27) (5) 7

Separate financial

statements (11) 13 28 (23) (4) 5

25.  Share capital

 The increase in share capital of the Company during the year 2016 resulting from

exercising of warrants are summarised below.

Date of

Type of

Number of

exercised

Ordinary shares

issued for

Date of registration

of share capital with

the Ministry

Date of the Stock

Exchange of Thailand

approved ordinary shares

exercised warrant warrants exercised warrants Exercise price of Commerce as listed securities

  (Unit) (Shares) (Baht per share)

30 December 2015 LH-W3 17,548,416 17,548,416 3.50 6 January 2016 11 January 2016